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(cl) Since there was n~ order p,revcnting his departure, the :t ucstwn of I11S escape or COllli.Jlicity thCfClIl by any person docs not .l:·is(~j

(c) rhe case under the Excise Act is sub.j udicc.

Introduction of Defection Bill

4"19. SHRI C. R. :\L\I!.\T.\

DR, RAM]I SIM;H:

Will the Minister of HU\\E ,\FFAIItS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govcnullt'nt have allY intcnti8n to introduce the Dt-fcction Bill in Parliament; and

(b) if so. wlv:n and if not, the n'a~ons therefor?

THE MINISTER UF STATE I;\i
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF·
FAIRS (SHItI DHANJK LAL MA:,\·
OAL) : (a) and (b). (;ovcrnment wish to bring forward before Parliament the anti-defection Sill .:is t!arly as posiblc.
H()wever, before doing so, the Govcrnmrn t pro(1ose to disruss the proposed legislation in the Janata Party as \vdl as with tllf~
Lcaaers of Opposition Parties.

NOIl-openinll of N.tioll.l Hillbw.y
No. 6

4250. SHRI SUSHIL KUMARDHARA:
Will the Mini.ter of SHIPPING
A:>ID TRANSPORT be plea.ed to Btate:

(a) whether it i. a fact that the National Highway No. 6 linking Haldia Dock in West Bengal has Rot been opened
(or traffic;

Cb) whether the other roade linking tbis road. have been damaged due to rc~
·cent floodll;

Ccl ireo, whether there is any pOIIIibility of opening this road No.6 for traffic; and

Cd) if 10, when ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY 01'
SHlPPI!'iG AND TRANSPORT
(SHRI CHAND RAM) Cal to (d). P,,'-
eumably, the Honourable Member is referring to the link road connecting Haldia with N.H. 6 near Kolaghat which ie known as N.H. 41. This N.H. b ... not been opened for normal traffic AI lOme augmentation works are planned. A length of about 9 miles of N.H. 4' was submerged during this vcar's nomb causin.g depressioll, breaches and pot holes 1I~ SUInt: stretches. ThC,'it· cbmag(Os havl' SIJlce been l't'slol'{'d.

Dll<: to ltnpnTt"lit:ntcd IW;I\'Y H\Iods a,nd intell~(" rainfall ~l'ld (I't'rllo'wing of nvcl's dUl'lng- St~pt/( kt. this p'dr, IOllg sln~tclws of S.H. h which links Calcutta to Haldia Port through !\.H, 4' had hecn s!lbn:t~rg(~d for cOIHidcrabk lJcriocis, 1m.
IlWdlate I'cstoratioll ' .... urks have' sill( l' uccn
('alTierl out and till' traflic i<; 1111(lu~ll
~111 all tIle affcclcri .'\alional IJig-II\\':lyS
JIl thr. State,
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4252. SHRI KACHARULAL HEM-
RAJ JAIN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to stat(,:

(a) whether it is a fact that the U.P.S.C. had conducted an examination for th ..
posts of Aasistant Executive Engineers in August. 1977;

(b) whether it is also a fact lhat the' candidates were declared .elected in May'
1970; .,

(c) whether the U.P.S.C. had forwarded
~ namel of the selected persons to yaM rJOUS departments and Ministries for iliuing the appointment letten;

(d) whether all the said Ministries ano DePartments of Government of India have issued the appointment letters by now; and

(e) if nOL, the reasons for d(·Jay in is-
ouing the appointment letter. and the names of Ministries who have not j.ued appointment lrtterf' so far ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE L\;
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. D. PATILl (a) Yes, Sir. t:xcept that it was a combined examination for n~cruitm("nt to the Services indicated i,! reply to parts(d) and (e) of the Quesbon.

(b) Y os, Sir.

(c) to (e). Recruitment on the basis of the combined ~xamination is made in respect of thirty. three Service... The Mini.try of Railway. aI10t candidates to the various Ministrit:tJjDepartmcnts. The appoiutment leuers are issued by The concerned Dcpartrnent!l. Thr. infor-
matioll wlwthrr allY dday has occureu in" tlw i!;sue of appointment letter to a C;vldiuatc ill any pa.rticular Servi<.:e and if Ill;. rt'.1Sons for it arc not available with tili" uepartment.

Setti., ap a Tyre Project ia Gaj_t

42 53; ~HRI F. P. GAEKWAD: Will
the MlDloter of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an industri~1 licence w~ issued in July, 1975 to C?uJarat Industnal Investment Coropora-
ltOI! Ltd. for setting up a tyre project in GUJarat; I

(b) whether a new compny "Gujarat Tyres Ltd." has been formed and a foreign collaboration with "Good Yf'ar'''' has been concluded;

(c) if so, reason. for withholding sanction to the project; and

(d) whether in t~IC interest of breaking
!ll0n0'p0ly of. m,ulu.natlOnal companies In thiS field, IS 1 t not considered ("sse-tial to accoro arly sanction to this project?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1;\1 THE
l\lINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI-MATI ABHA MAITI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Gujarat Tyres Ltd. have entered into technical collaboration agrC'(;rnent with M/~, B.F. Goordrich Co., Akron,
OhIO. u~

(e) and (d). TIle application of Guja. rat Tyres Ltd. for financial assistance was pending with the fmancial i nstitutiona mainly because of sick demand for automobile tyrea and tubes in the country~
It has been agreed that in view of the demand projection. for tyres in 1981-82 and the likely installed capacity at that point of time, there would be scope for setting up one or two morc projects for the manufactul'e of automobile tyres and tubes in the country. Accordingly, the Industrial Development Bank of India has been asked to look into the viability of the various tyre projects and their current state of progress, and dcci<..k tke order of priority in which financial assistance could be released.

4 t! 54. .r 0 "",,;n~
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